Illinois law.

Section 1455.201  Request for Reconsideration of Experience in an Application for Licensure

a)	Applicants for licensure who are currently licensed Associate Real Estate Trainee Appraisers or licensed Certified Residential Real Estate Appraisers shall submit a copy of their complete experience appraisal log, appraisal reports, and any other workfile or supporting documentation of their appraisal work requested by the Division to demonstrate that they possess the amount, length, and quality of experience required in Section 1455.190, this Part, and the Real Property Appraiser Qualification Criteria.

b)	If the Division, in consultation with one or more members of the Real Estate Appraisal Administration and Disciplinary Board, finds the experience log or work product does not comply with the requirements of subsection (a), then the Division will issue a letter of deficiency to the applicant.

c)	If the applicant disagrees with the letter of deficiency, the applicant may request in writing that the Division reconsider its determination.  The request for reconsideration shall be made within 14 days after the date of the Division's letter of deficiency and substantiate the sufficiency of the applicant's work product and its compliance with USPAP and AQB criteria.

d)	Review of any such request for reconsideration will be performed by one or more members of the Real Estate Appraisal Administration and Disciplinary Board.  The Board members shall then submit the results of their review to the Division for final action.  Thereafter, the Division will send the applicant its written determination.

e)	If the applicant disagrees with the Division's written determination, the Department may consider additional work from the applicant's current application and appraisal log or the applicant may submit alternative appraisal reports, workfiles, and a revised appraisal log to substitute for the experience or type of experience deficient in the current application.  The work product shall conform to the requirements of this Part and shall be submitted within 30 days after the date of the Division's written determination.

f)	If the Applicant fails to respond to the Division's determination, cure the deficiency, or satisfy the Division's objections, the Department may issue an Intent to Deny on the application.  The hearing shall be conducted in accordance with the Rules of Practice in Administrative Hearings as provided for in 68 Ill. Adm. Code 1110.

(Source:  Added at 48 Ill. Reg. 14553, effective September 24, 2024)
